(2)  (a)  Except as provided in this paragraph, a  162 

student who participates in open enrollment for purposes of  163 

attending a grade in grades nine to twelve in an LEA other  164 

than the resident LEA is ineligible to participate in  165 

interscholastic athletics for three hundred sixty-five days  166 

unless the student's case meets the standards under the  167 

following exceptions: 168 

a.  If the transfer does not involve undue influence  169 

and is not for athletic reasons, a student may be eligible  170 

immediately at the school of the student's choice upon first  171